of 2011, and retrospectively adjusted the comparative figures of its 2011 annual financial statements. Details of the

change in accounting policy related to the adoption of the amendment to IFRS 1 has been included in the 2011

annual financial statements of the Group. As the amendment to IFRS 1 had not yet been adopted in the 2011

interim financial statements, the results of operations for the six months ended 30 June 2011 have been restated to

reflect this change in accounting policy.

China Communications Services Corporation Limited   Interim Report 2012

(Expressed in Renminbi)

15

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (Continued)

2 Basis of preparation (Continued)

The results of operations for the six months ended 30 June 2011, the balance as at 31 December 2011 and the

cash flow effect for the six months ended 30 June 2011 previously reported by the Group have been restated to

reflect the acquisition of the Target Interests and the retrospective adjustments that have been made in accordance

with the amendment to IFRS 1 are set out below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

Change in

accounting

policy

Target

Interests

acquired Combined

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Results of operations for the six months

 ended 30 June 2011

Revenues 25,189,276 — 23,350 25,212,626

Gross profit 3,948,400 (2,825) 4,263 3,949,838

Profit for the period 1,047,259 (10,341) 1,585 1,038,503

Basic and diluted earnings per share

 (in RMB) 0.182 0.176

Balance as at 31 December 2011

Total assets 38,196,675 — 86,871 38,283,546

Total liabilities 22,071,848 — 46,609 22,118,457

Total equity 16,124,827 — 40,262 16,165,089

Cash flow effect for the six months ended

 30 June 2011

Net cash used in operating activities (1,049,940) — (10,638) (1,060,578)

Net cash used in investing activities (197,626) — (99) (197,725)

Net cash used in financing activities (472,408) — 13,536 (458,872)

For the period/year presented, all significant balances and transactions between the Group and the Target Interests

have been eliminated on combination.

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34,

Interim financial reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the applicable

disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited. It was authorised for issuance on 29 August 2012.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the